SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

		ULE	11D
	нигэ		1 (1)
\mathbf{C}			10D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 3)

ADAGIO THERAPEUTICS, INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share (Title of Class of Securities)

00534A102 (CUSIP Number)

Lauren Crockett
Polaris Partners
One Marina Park Drive, 10th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
(781) 290-0770
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

June 22, 2022 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box \Box .

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

(Continued on following pages)

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS				
	Polaris Venture Partners V, L.P.				
2		E API	PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)		
3	SEC USE O	NLY			
4	SOURCE O	F FUN	NDS (see instructions)		
	WC				
5		DISCI	OSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)		
6		IP OF	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware				
	Delaware	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
N.T.	LIMBED OF				
NUMBER OF SHARES		8	0 SHARED VOTING POWER		
	NEFICIALLY	0	SHARED VOTING POWER		
О	OWNED BY EACH		3,120,194 Shares of Common Stock (1)		
REPORTING 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
PERSON			0		
	WITH		SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	3,120,194 Shares of Common Stock (1)				
11					
	3,120,194 Shares of Common Stock (1)				
12					
13					
	2.8% (2)				
14		EPOR	TING PERSON (see instructions)		
	PN				
	1				

(1) All shares are held of record by Polaris V (as defined in Item 2(a) of the Original Schedule 13D). PVMC V (as defined in Item 2(a) of the Original Schedule 13D) is the general partner of Polaris V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to these securities. The PVMC V Managing Members (as defined in Item 2(c) of the Original Schedule 13D) are the managing members of PVMC V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris V.

(2) Based on 109,740,173 shares of Common Stock (as defined in Item 1 of the Original Schedule 13D) outstanding as of June 2, 2022, as reported by the Issuer in its Schedule 14C Definitive Information Statement filed with the Commission (as defined in the Original Schedule 13D) on June 2, 2022 (the "Information Statement").

CUSIP No. 00534A102	13D
---------------------	-----

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS				
	Polaris Venture Partners Entrepreneurs' Fund V, L.P.				
2			PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)		
	(a) □ (t	o) 🗵			
3	SEC USE O	NLY			
	222 222 3				
4	SOURCE O	F FUN	IDS (see instructions)		
	WC				
5		DISCI	OSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)		
	_				
6	CITIZENCII	ID OF	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
0	CHIZENSH	IP OF	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware				
	7 SOLE VOTING POWER				
NUMBER OF			0		
SHARES		8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY					
	EACH		60,814 Shares of Common Stock (1) SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
R	REPORTING		SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
PERSON WITH			0		
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	60,814 Shares of Common Stock (1)				
11					
	(0.014.0)				
12	60,814 Shares of Common Stock (1) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)				
12	CHECK BOA IF THE AGGREGATE AMIOUNT IN NOW (11) EACLODES CERTAIN SHARES (SEC IIISHUCHORS)				
13	3 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11				
	0.1% (2)				
14					
	D) I				
	PN				

(1) All shares are held of record by Polaris EF V (as defined in Item 2(a) of the Original Schedule 13D). PVMC V is the general partner of Polaris EF V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to these securities. The PVMC V Managing Members are the managing members of PVMC V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris EF V.

CUSIP No. 00534A102	13D
---------------------	-----

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS				
	Polaris Venture Partners Founders' Fund V, L.P.				
2			PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)		
	(a) □ (b) ⊠				
3	SEC USE O	NLY			
	222 222 3				
4	SOURCE O	F FUN	IDS (see instructions)		
	WC				
5		DISCI	OSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)		
	_				
6	CITIZENCII	ID OF	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
0	CHIZENSH	IP OF	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware				
	7 SOLE VOTING POWER				
NUMBER OF			0		
SHARES		8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY				
	EACH		21,374 Shares of Common Stock (1) SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
R	REPORTING		SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
PERSON WITH			0		
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	21,374 Shares of Common Stock (1)				
11					
	21.274.01				
12	21,374 Shares of Common Stock (1) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)				
12	. CHECK BOA IF THE AUGKEUATE AWIOUNT IN NOW (11) EACLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE HISHUCHORS)				
13	3 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11				
	0.0% (2)				
14					
	D) I				
	PN				

(1) All shares are held of record by Polaris FF V (as defined in Item 2(a) of the Original Schedule 13D). PVMC V is the general partner of Polaris FF V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to these securities. The PVMC V Managing Members are the managing members of PVMC V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris FF V.

CUSIP No. 00534A102	13D
---------------------	-----

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS				
	Polaris Venture Partners Special Founders' Fund V, L.P.				
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)				
	(a) □ (t	o) 🗵			
3	SEC USE O	NLY			
4	COLIDCE O	E ELIN	NDS (see instructions)		
4	SOURCE OF	r rur	NDS (see instructions)		
	WC				
5	CHECK IF I	DISCI	LOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)		
6	CITIZENSH	IP OF	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware				
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
N	NUMBER OF 0				
DE	SHARES NEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
	OWNED BY 31.198 Shares of Common Stock (1)		31.198 Shares of Common Stock (1)		
EACH REPORTING 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER					
PERSON					
	WITH		0 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		10			
	. CORTO		31,198 Shares of Common Stock (1)		
11	AGGREGAI	E AN	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	31,198 Shares of Common Stock (1)				
12	2 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)				
13	3 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11				
	0.0% (2)				
14		EPOR	TING PERSON (see instructions)		
	PN				

(1) All shares are held of record by Polaris SFF V (as defined in Item 2(a) of the Original Schedule 13D). PVMC V is the general partner of Polaris SFF V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to these securities. The PVMC V Managing Members are the managing members of PVMC V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris SFF V.

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS			
	Polaris Venture Management Co. V, L.L.C.			
2			PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)	
	(a) □ (t	o) 🗵		
3	SEC USE O	NII W		
3	SEC USE O	NLI		
4	SOURCE O	F FUN	NDS (see instructions)	
	AF			
5	AF	NSCI	OSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)	
3	CHECKIFI	JISCI	SOSURE OF LEGAL I ROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED I ORSOANT TO TIEW 2(u) of 2(e)	
6	CITIZENSH	IP OF	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	Delaware	-	COLE NOTING DOWER	
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
N	NUMBER OF 0			
SHARES		8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY 2 222 580 Shares of Community Stock (1)				
EACH 3,255,580 Shares of Common Stock (1)		3,233,580 Shares of Common Stock (1)		
REPORTING 9 SOLE DISPO		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
PERSON			0	
	WITH		SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
			3,233,580 Shares of Common Stock (1)	
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	3,233,580 Shares of Common Stock (1)			
12	***			
13	3 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11			
	2.9% (2)			
14		EPOR	TING PERSON (see instructions)	
'	TITE OF REFORTING LEASON (SEE HISHIGGIOIS)			
	00			

(1) Consists of: (i) 3,120,194 shares held of record by Polaris V, (ii) 60,814 shares held of record by Polaris EF V, (iii) 21,374 shares held of record by Polaris FF V and (iv) 31,198 shares held of record by Polaris SFF V. PVMC V is the general partner of each of Polaris V, Polaris EF V, Polaris FF V and Polaris SFF V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to these securities. The PVMC V Managing Members are the managing members of PVMC V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by each of Polaris V, Polaris EF V, Polaris FF V and Polaris SFF V.

CUSIP No. 00534A102	13D
---------------------	-----

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS				
	Polaris Partners IX, L.P.				
2	CHECK TH		PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)		
3	SEC USE O	NLY			
4	SOURCE O	F FUN	NDS (see instructions)		
	wo				
5	WC CHECK IF I	OISCI	OSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)		
3	CHECKIFI	JISCI	SOSCRE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED FORSOANT TO TIEM 2(u) of 2(c)		
6	CITIZENSH	IP OF	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware				
Į	D GIW II WILL	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
.	NUMBER OF				
N	UMBER OF SHARES	0	0		
BENEFICIALLY		8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
O	WNED BY		4,800,460 Shares of Common Stock (1)		
R	EACH REPORTING		SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	PERSON				
	WITH		0 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		10	SHARED DISTOSITIVE FOWER		
	4,800,460 Shares of Common Stock (1)				
11	1 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	4,800,460 Shares of Common Stock (1)				
12	1 1				
1.2					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11				
	4.4% (2)				
14		EPOR	TING PERSON (see instructions)		
	D) /				
	PN				

(1) All shares are held of record by Polaris IX (as defined in Item 2(a) of the Original Schedule 13D). PPGP IX (as defined in Item 2(a) of the Original Schedule 13D) is the general partner of Polaris IX and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to these securities. Terrance McGuire, an interest holder in PPGP IX and a member of the Issuer's Board (as defined in the Original Schedule 13D), and the PPGP IX Managing Members (as defined in Item 2(c) of the Original Schedule 13D) are the managing members of PPGP IX and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris IX.

CUSIP No. 00534A102	13D
---------------------	-----

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS			
	Polaris Partners GP IX, L.L.C.			
2				
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF	F FUN	NDS (see instructions)	
	AF	${ m AF}$		
5	CHECK IF I	DISCI	OSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)	
6	CITIZENSH	IP OF	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	Delaware			
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
N	UMBER OF		0	
DE	SHARES	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
	NEFICIALLY WNED BY		4 900 460 Shana of Cannana Stark (1)	
	EACH	9	4,800,460 Shares of Common Stock (1) SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	EPORTING PERSON		SOLL DISTOSITIVE TO WER	
	WITH		0	
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
			4,800,460 Shares of Common Stock (1)	
11	AGGREGAT	E AN	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	4 800 460 St	nares (of Common Stock (1)	
12			THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)	
13	DED CENT (DE CI	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11	
13	FERCENI C	л CL	ASS REFRESENTED DI AMOUNT IN ROW II	
	4.4% (2)			
14	TYPE OF RI	EPOR	TING PERSON (see instructions)	
	OO			

(1) All shares are held of record by Polaris IX. PPGP IX is the general partner of Polaris IX and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to these securities. Terrance McGuire, an interest holder in PPGP IX and a member of the Issuer's Board, and the PPGP IX Managing Members are the managing members of PPGP IX and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris IX.

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS		
	Polaris Healthcare Technology Opportunities Fund, L.P.		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)		
	(a) □ (b) ⊠		
3	SEC USE O	NII W	
3	SEC USE O	NLI	
4	SOURCE O	F FUN	NDS (see instructions)
	WC		
5		DISCI	OSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)
6	CITIZENSH	TP OF	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
Ů	CITIZENSII	01	TENED OF OROTHUZ/MION
	Delaware		
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER
N	UMBER OF		0
BF	SHARES NEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
	WNED BY		497,660 Shares of Common Stock (1)
D	EACH EPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	PERSON		
	WITH	10	0 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
		10	SHARED DISTOSTITVE TOWER
			497,660 Shares of Common Stock (1)
11	AGGREGAT	TE AN	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	497,660 Sha	res of	Common Stock (1)
12			THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)
13	PERCENT (OF CL	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11
	0.5% (2)		
14		EPOR	TING PERSON (see instructions)
	PN		
	1 1		

(1) All shares are held of record by Polaris HCT (as defined in Item 2(a) of the Original Schedule 13D). PHCT GP (as defined in Item 2(a) of the Original Schedule 13D) is the general partner of Polaris HCT and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to these securities. Terrance McGuire, an interest holder in PHCT GP and a member of the Issuer's Board, and the PHCT GP Managing Members (as defined in Item 2(c) of the Original Schedule 13D) are the managing members of PHCT GP and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris HCT.

CUSIP No. 00534A102	13D
---------------------	-----

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS		
	Polaris Healthcare Technology Opportunities Fund GP, L.L.C.		
2			
	(a) □ (b) ⊠		
3	SEC USE O	NLY	
4	SOURCE O	F FUN	VDS (see instructions)
	AF	210.01	
5	CHECK IF I	DISCI	OSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)
6	CITIZENSH	IP OF	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION
	Dalassana		
	Delaware	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
		,	
N	UMBER OF SHARES		0
BE	NEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
O	WNED BY		497,660 Shares of Common Stock (1)
R	EACH EPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	PERSON		0
	WITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
			497,660 Shares of Common Stock (1)
11	AGGREGAT	E AN	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	497,660 Sha	res of	Common Stock (1)
12	CHECK BO	X IF 7	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)
13	-	F CI	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11
	0.5% (2)		
14	TYPE OF R	EPOR	TING PERSON (see instructions)
	OO		

(1) All shares are held of record by Polaris HCT. PHCT GP is the general partner of Polaris HCT and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to these securities. Terrance McGuire, an interest holder in PHCT GP and a member of the Issuer's Board, and the PHCT GP Managing Members are the managing members of PHCT GP and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris HCT.

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS			
	Terrance McGuire			
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions) (a) □ (b) ⊠			
	(*) — (-, —		
3	SEC USE O	NLY		
4	SOURCE O	F FUN	NDS (see instructions)	
	AF			
5	CHECK IF I	DISCI	OSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)	
6	CITIZENSH	IP OF	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	United States	S		
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
N	UMBER OF		0	
BE	SHARES NEFICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
O	WNED BY EACH		8,531,700 Shares of Common Stock (1)	
	EPORTING	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	PERSON WITH		0	
	***************************************	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
			8,531,700 Shares of Common Stock (1)	
11	AGGREGAT	E AN	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	8,531,700 Sł	nares o	of Common Stock (1)	
12	CHECK BO	X IF	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)	
13	PERCENT (OF CL	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11	
	7.8% (2)			
14		EPOR	TING PERSON (see instructions)	
	IN			

- (1) Consists of: (i) 3,120,194 shares held of record by Polaris V, (ii) 60,814 shares held of record by Polaris EF V, (iii) 21,374 shares held of record by Polaris FF V, (iv) 31,198 shares held of record by Polaris SFF V, (v) 4,800,460 shares held of record by Polaris IX and (vi) 497,660 shares held of record by Polaris HCT. PVMC V is the general partner of each of Polaris V, Polaris EF V, Polaris FF V and Polaris SFF V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by each of Polaris V, Polaris EF V, Polaris EF V, Polaris FF V and Polaris SFF V. The PVMC V Managing Members are the managing members of PVMC V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by each of Polaris V, Polaris EF V, Polaris FF V and Polaris SFF V. PPGP IX is the general partner of Polaris IX and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris IX. Terrance McGuire, an interest holder in PPGP IX and a member of the Issuer's Board, and the PPGP IX Managing Members are the managing members of PPGP IX and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris IX. PHCT GP is the general partner of Polaris HCT and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris HCT. Terrance McGuire, an interest holder in PHCT GP and a member of the Issuer's Board, and the PHCT GP Managing Members are the managing members of PHCT GP and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by Polaris HCT.
- (2) Based on 109,740,173 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of June 2, 2022, as reported by the Issuer in the Information Statement.

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS			
	Jonathan Flint			
2				
	(a) □ (b) ⊠			
3	SEC USE O	NLY		
4	SOURCE O	F FUN	NDS (see instructions)	
	AF			
5		DISCI	OSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)	
6	CITIZENCII	ID OI	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
O	CHIZENSH	ir Or	A FLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	United States	S		
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
N	UMBER OF		0	
D.E.	SHARES	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
	NEFICIALLY WNED BY			
	EACH	9	3,233,580 Shares of Common Stock (1) SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
R	EPORTING PERSON	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE FOWER	
	WITH		0	
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
			3,233,580 Shares of Common Stock (1)	
11	AGGREGAT	E AN	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	2 222 500 01		of Common Stock (1)	
12			of Common Stock (1) THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)	
12	CILCR DO	4 1 1 1	The resolution of the resolution of the resolution of the resolutions)	
13	PERCENT (OF CL	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11	
	2.9% (2)			
14		EPOR	TING PERSON (see instructions)	
	Di			
	IN			

(1) Consists of: (i) 3,120,194 shares held of record by Polaris V, (ii) 60,814 shares held of record by Polaris EF V, (iii) 21,374 shares held of record by Polaris FF V, and (iv) 31,198 shares held of record by Polaris SFF V. PVMC V is the general partner of each of Polaris V, Polaris EF V, Polaris FF V and Polaris SFF V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by each of Polaris V, Polaris EF V, Polaris FF V and Polaris SFF V. The PVMC V Managing Members are the managing members of PVMC V and may be deemed to have shared voting, investment and dispositive power with respect to the securities held by each of Polaris V, Polaris EF V, Polaris FF V and Polaris SFF V.

Explanatory Note.

This Amendment No. 3 (this "Amendment No. 3") amends and supplements the Schedule 13D originally filed by the Reporting Persons with the Commission on August 20, 2021, as amended and supplemented on March 30, 2022 and April 26, 2022 (as so amended through April 26, 2022, the "Original Schedule 13D" and together with this Amendment No. 3, the "Schedule 13D"). Only those items that are hereby reported are amended; all other items reported in the Original Schedule 13D remain unchanged. Information given in response to each item shall be deemed incorporated by reference in all other items, as applicable. Capitalized terms not defined in this Amendment No. 3 have the meanings ascribed to them in the Original Schedule 13D.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

Item 4 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented as set forth below:

"On June 22, 2022, the Nominees (i.e., Dr. Clive A. Meanwell, Mr. Marc Elia and Ms. Tamsin Berry), were elected to the Issuer's Board at the 2022 Annual Meeting."

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5(a) and Item 5(b) of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented as set forth below:

"As a result of the completion of the 2022 Annual Meeting, the obligations of the Reporting Persons and the Participating Stockholders under the previously disclosed voting agreements, memorialized via email on March 28, 2022 and April 25, 2022, have been satisfied, and the Reporting Persons have therefore ceased to be part of any "group" (within the meaning of Section 13(d)(3) of the Act) with the Participating Stockholders that may have been deemed to exist."

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Item 6 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and supplemented as set forth below:

"The information set forth in Item 4, Item 5(a) and Item 5(b) of Amendment No. 3 is incorporated herein by reference."

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: June 24, 2022

POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS V, L.P.	
By: Polaris Venture Management Co. V	
By: *	
Authorized Signatory	
POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS ENTR FUND V, L.P. By: Polaris Venture Management Co. V	
By: *	
Authorized Signatory	
POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS FOUN L.P.	DERS' FUND V
By: Polaris Venture Management Co. V	/, L.L.C.
By: *	
Authorized Signatory	
POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS SPECIFOUNDERS' FUND V, L.P.	
By: Polaris Venture Management Co. V	/, L.L.C.
By: *	
Authorized Signatory	
POLARIS VENTURE MANAGEMENT O	CO. V, L.L.C.
By: *	
Authorized Signatory	
DOLADIC BARTHERO IV. L. D.	
POLARIS PARTNERS IX, L.P. By: Polaris Partners GP IX, L.L.C.	
By: /s/ Lauren Crockett	
Name: Lauren Crockett Title: General Counsel	
Title. General Counsel	

	POLARIS PARTNERS GP IX, L.L.C.	
	By: /s/ Lauren Crockett Name: Lauren Crockett Title: General Counsel	
ıd	POLARIS HEALTHCARE TECHNOLOGY OPPORTUNITIES FUND, L.P. By: Polaris Healthcare Technology Opportunities Fund GP, L.L.C.	
	By: /s/ Lauren Crockett Name: Lauren Crockett	
	Title: General Counsel POLARIS HEALTHCARE TECHNOLOGY OPPORTUNITIES FUND GP, L.L.C.	
	By: /s/ Lauren Crockett Name: Lauren Crockett	
	Title: General Counsel TERRANCE MCGUIRE	
	By: * Authorized Signatory	
	JONATHAN FLINT	
	By: * Authorized Signatory	
	JONATHAN FLINT By: *	

*By: /s/ Lauren Crockett

Name: Lauren Crockett

Attorney-in-Fact

[* This Amendment was executed pursuant to a Power of Attorney. Note that copies of the applicable Powers of Attorney are already on file with the appropriate agencies.]